

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
09 DEC -9 PM 2:36
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK *bjh*

Supreme Court No. 83865-8

Court of Appeals No. 39411-1-II

BAYFIELD RESOURCES COMPANY,

Petitioner-Appellant

v.

**WESTERN WASHINGTON GROWTH MANAGEMENT
HEARINGS BOARD,
THURSTON COUNTY, ADAMS COVE GROUP, and
FUTUREWISE,**

Respondents-Appellees

**APPELLANT BAYFIELD RESOURCES COMPANY'S REPLY
BRIEF**

Eric S. Laschever, WSBA 19969
Leonard J. Feldman, WSBA 20961
STOEL RIVES LLP
600 University Street, Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 624-0900
Facsimile: (206) 386-7500

Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant
Bayfield Resources Company

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	RESPONSE TO COUNTY’S STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
	A. The County Was Not Required To Change Its Rural Densities.....	1
	B. The Critical Area Amendment Was Strongly Opposed And Received The Least Support Of Any Option, Including Doing Nothing	3
	1. Planning Commission’s Deliberations.....	3
	2. Board of County Commissioners’ Deliberations	5
III.	ARGUMENT IN REPLY	6
	A. The County Bases Its Substantive Due Process Argument On “Facts” That Cannot Be Presumed To Exist	6
	1. The County’s Argument Regarding <i>Presbytery</i> ’s First Prong Fails Because The Record Shows That Thurston County’s Rural Densities Were Not A Problem Requiring A Solution	7
	2. The County’s Argument Regarding <i>Presbytery</i> ’s Second Prong Fails Because It Is Based On The Board’s Compliance Order, Which Provides No Support For The County’s Argument.....	8
	3. The County’s Argument Regarding <i>Presbytery</i> ’s Third Prong Erroneously Relies On The Board’s Order and Fails To Address The <i>Presbytery</i> Test	9

B. The Board’s Legal Conclusion That The
Constitution And Statute Do Not Protect
Subdivision From Arbitrary And Discriminatory
Action Is Erroneous11

C. The Western Board’s Findings Are Not Based On
Substantial Evidence15

IV. CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Isla Verde International Holdings, Inc. v. City of Camas</i> , 146 Wn.2d 740, 49 P.3d 867 (2002).....	6, 13
<i>Peste v. Mason County</i> , 133 Wn. App. 456, 136 P.3d 140 (2006), <i>rev. denied</i> , 159 Wn.2d 1013 (2007).....	7, 8
<i>Presbytery of Seattle v. King County</i> , 114 Wn.2d 320, 787 P.2d 907 (1990).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Thurston County v. W. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 137 Wn. App. 781, 154 P.3d 959 (2007).....	2
<i>Thurston County v. W. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 329, 190 P.3d 38 (2008).....	2
STATE STATUTES	
RCW 82.02.020	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES – GROWTH MANAGEMENT HEARINGS BOARD	
<i>1000 Friends of Washington v. Thurston County</i> , WWGMHB Case No. 05-2-0002, Compliance Order on Rural Densities and Agricultural Lands Issues (October 22, 2007).....	2
<i>Bayfield Resources v. Thurston County</i> , WWGMHB Case No. 07- 2-0017c Final Decision and Order.....	14
Thurston County Ordinance No. 13884.....	passim
